

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,  
*Respondent.*

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Bradley N. Garcia  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Yaira Dubin  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

Jennifer A. Lipski  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joseph M. Lovretovich  
Cathryn G. Fund  
JML LAW  
5855 Topanga Canyon  
Blvd., Suite 300  
Woodland Hills, CA 91367  
(818) 610-8800  
jennifer@jmlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO <i>HOSANNA-TABOR'S</i> MULTI-FACTOR TEST FOR DETERMINING MINISTERIAL STATUS.....	18
A. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Establishes A Multi-Factor Test. ....	18
B. The Schools' Request To Focus On Whether The Employee Performs "Important Religious Functions" Is Flawed On Every Level.....	24
II.   LAY TEACHERS SUCH AS BIEL AND MORRISSEY-BERRU ARE NOT "MINISTERS." .....	39
A. None Of The Formal <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Factors Is Satisfied Here.....	40
B. The Limited Religious Functions Respondents Performed Did Not Transform Them Into Ministers. ....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE SCOPE OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION DOES NOT AFFECT THE ABILITY OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS TO MAKE RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS .....	49
CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	21
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Ballaban v. Bloomington Jewish Community, Inc.</i> , 982 N.E.2d 329 (Ind. App. 2013).....	39
<i>Barrett v. Fontbonne Acad.</i> , 2015 WL 9682042 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2015).....	32
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	53
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	52
<i>Braun v. St. Pius X Par.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (N.D. Okla. 2011) .....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	53
<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Combs v. Cent. Tex. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	30
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Davis v. Balt. Hebrew Congregation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2013).....	34
<i>Dayton Christian Schs., Inc. v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 766 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1985).....	25, 46, 47
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	4, 5, 50
<i>Dias v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , 2013 WL 360355 (S.D. Ohio. Jan. 30, 2013) .....	31
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Dolter v. Wahlert High Sch.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 266 (N.D. Iowa 1980) .....	4
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	4, 5
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Miss. College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	4, 5, 31
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Publ'g Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>EEOC v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981).....	24, 35
<i>EEOC v. Tree of Life Christian Schs.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990) .....	4, 5
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Geary v. Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary Parish Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	4, 5, 50, 51
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016).....	7
<i>Guinan v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Ind. 1998) .....	4
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Hall v. Salvation Army</i> , 261 N.Y. 110 (1933) .....	34
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	50
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-South Bend Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	31
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	passim
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	52
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	28
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	38
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	48
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	30, 31
<i>Mitchell v. Pilgrim Holiness Church Corp.</i> , 210 F.2d 879 (7th Cir. 1954).....	33
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	31
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	passim
<i>Our Lady's Inn v. City of St. Louis</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018) .....	53
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	21
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	19, 23, 24, 28
<i>Redhead v. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	4
<i>Richardson v. Nw. Christian Univ.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017).....	31
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	51, 52, 53



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	47
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	20, 49
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. and Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	28
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Smith v. Raleigh Dist. of N.C. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 1999) .....	35
<i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 1159 (2019).....	38
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	50
<i>Vigars v. Valley Christian Ctr.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1513.....	38
29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	38
29 U.S.C. § 621 .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 623 .....	50
29 U.S.C. § 660 .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 12113 .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	53
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alliance Defending Freedom, <i>Protecting Your Ministry</i> (2015).....	36
Catholic Charities, <i>Catholic Social Ministries</i> .....	34
Catholic Medical Center, <i>History and Mission</i> .....	34
Christian Legal Society, <i>Church Guidance for Same-Sex Issues</i> (2015).....	36
DOL, Opinion Letter, FLSA2018-29 (Dec. 21, 2018).....	38
Episcopal Diocese of Arizona, <i>Chapel Rock Summer Camp Counselor Job Description</i> (2018) .....	33
First Liberty, <i>Religious Liberty Protection Kit for Ministries</i> (2016).....	37, 43
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part i: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) .....	29
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sacred Congregation for Catholic Educ., <i>Lay Catholics in Schools: Witnesses to            Faith</i> (1982).....	32
Section-by-Section Analysis of H.R. 1946, the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, <i>reprinted in</i> Subcommittee on Labor of the Committee on Labor and Public Welfare of the United States Senate, Legislative History of the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972 (Comm. Print 1972) ....	3
The Salvation Army Three Trails Camp, <i>Summer Camp Counselor Job Description</i> (2019).....	33
